

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

CASE NO.: 1:20-CR-24

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

/s/110

The United States Attorney's Office
Assistant United States Attorney
1 Ellis Avenue
Westview, Stetson 61650

Counsel for the Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Prayer for Dismissal Should Be Denied Because the Indictment Was Timely Returned In View of §3288, 3298.....	5
A. The Timely Filing of Waiver-Less Information Satisfies the Statute of Limitations.....	6
B. The dismissal order coupled with the Absence of Grand Juries provided a six-month tolling period.....	9
II. The Government is Entitled to Equitable Tolling of the Statute of Limitations of 8 U.S.C. §1324(a) (1) (A) (iv) and (v)	11
A. The Government Showed Reasonable Diligence To Protect Their Rights Through The Filing Of An Information Before The State Of Limitations Expired and By Following The Plain Language of 18 U.S.C. 3289.....	11
B. The COVID-19 Global Pandemic Meets The Standard of An Extraordinary Circumstance Because It Was Beyond the Government’s Control And Caused the Pleading To Be Untimely Filed.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

IV. SIGANATURE BLOCK 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baldayaque v. United States,
338 F.3d 145, 153 (2d Cir. 2003)12

Connolly v. Howes,
304 Fed. Appx. 412, 417 (6th Cir. 2008)11

Hanger v. Abbott,
73 U.S. 532, 542 (U.S. 1867)14

Harper v. Ercole,
648 F.3d 132, 138 (2d Cir. 2011)11, 12, 13

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631, 649 (U.S. 2010)11

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. U.S.,
136 S. Ct. 1969, 1976 (U.S. 2016.)6

McCreary v. Nicholson,
19 Vet. App. 324, 332 (Vet. App. 2005)13

Seattle Audubon Soc. V. Robertson,
931 F.2d 590, 597-98 (9th Cir. 1991)14

Torres-Santiago v. United States,
865 F. Supp. 2d 168, 176 (D. P. R. 2012)11, 12

U.S. v. Briscoe, CR RDB-20-0139,
2020 WL 5076053 *2 (D. Md. 2020)7, 8

U.S. v. Palacio, 21-20301-CR,
2021 WL 3518143 *3 (S.D. Fla. 2021.)9

U.S. v. Rosecan, 20-CR-80052,
2021 WL 1026070 *4 (S.D. Fla. 2021.)7

United States v. Brown,
580 F. Supp. 2d 518, 520 (W.D. Va. 2008)7

United States v. Burdix-Dana,
149 F.3d at 741, 742 (7th Cir. 1998.)6

<i>United States v. Matta</i> , 937 F.2d 567, 568 (11th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129, 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. §1324(a) (1)(A)(iv), (v).....	5
18 U.S.C. §3288	5
18 U.S.C. §3289.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3298.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b).....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48.....	9
